1		
2		
3	SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL	
4	Snohomish County, Washington	
5		
6		
7	ORDINANCE NO. 25- <u>037</u>	
8		
9		
10	RELATING TO THE 2025-2026 BUDGET; MA	KING AN EMERGENCY
11	APPROPRIATION IN SHERIFF SEARCH AND RES	CUE HELICOPTER FUND 141
12	TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL EXPENDITU	RE AUTHORITY FOR
13	UNANTICIPATED COS	TS
14		
15	BE IT ORDAINED:	
16		5
17	Section 1. The County Council makes the following find	ings of fact: An emergency
18	appropriation is necessary in Sheriff Search and Rescue Helicopter Fund 141, for the 2025-2026	
19	budget year, in the amount of \$125,000, to provide expenditure authority to pay for unanticipated	
20	costs related to replacement of a helicopter hoist.	
21	costs related to replacement of a hencopter holst.	
22	Section 2. The appropriation unit and allocation detail of	the emergency appropriation are
23	as follows:	
24	us 10110 ws.	
25	141 Sheriff Search and Rescue Helicopter Fund	
26	141 Sherini Starten and Rescue Honespeer I and	
27	EXPENDITURE:	
28	LAI EIDITORE.	
29	141 5305206401 Machinery & Equipment	\$125,000
30	141 5505200401 Machinery & Equipment	\$125,000
31	Total Emergency Appropriation:	\$125 000
32	Total Emergency Appropriation.	<u>\$125,000</u>
	DEVENIUE.	
33	REVENUE:	
34		\$125 000
35	141 3305200800 Fund Balance	\$125,000
36		
37	Total Revenue:	<u>\$125,000</u>
38		
39	Section 3. The County Council finds as a fact that there is need for additional expenditure	
40	authority to pay for these unanticipated costs. The need for this appropriation was not known and	
41	could not have been determined prior to the adoption of the 2025-2026 budget. The County	

42 Council therefore finds that the need for the appropriation authorized by this ordinance

43 constitutes a public emergency that could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time of

ORDINANCE NO. 25-<u>037</u> RELATING TO THE 2025-2026 BUDGET; MAKING AN EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION IN THE SHERIFF SEARCH AND RESCUE HELICOPTER FUND 141, ETC. Page 1 of 2

PASSED this day of	, 2025.
	SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCII Snohomish County, Washington
ATTEST:	Chairperson
Asst. Clerk of the Council	
 () APPROVED () EMERGENCY () VETOED 	
DA	TE:
	*
ATTEST:	County Executive
Approved as to form only: Approved as to form only: Deputy Prosecuting Attorney	
ORDINANCE NO. 25- <u>037</u> RELATING TO THE 2025-2026 BUDGET;	

IN THE SHERIFF SEARCH AND RESCUE HELICOPTER FUND 141, ETC. Page 2 of 2